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82nd WEST INDIES 
COLLECTORS' SALE 
Thursday 10th June 2004

Featuring the properties of 12 vendors with the second and final portion of 
Mike Oliver's Leeward Islands collection, Grenada postal history from the 

Dan Walker collection and Peter McCann's Virgin Islands covers

Dear Collector
Sorry for the longer than expected gap between sales due to unforseen circumstances.
On my website you will find this catalogue. Most of the lots are illustrated in colour so it 
is well worth taking the time to look. Any corrections to descriptions will also be 
updated here.
You are welcome to come and view lots here in Knaresborough. Please phone to make 
an appointment.
Yours sincerely 
David Druett

CROSS REFERENCE INDEX
Air Mails/First Flights 3 18 20 44 46 52-3 73 96 257 276 282-4 303-4 334-6 

378
Censored mail 33 78-81 130 274-5 305-6 366 377 379
Forwarding Agents 35 51 61 143 152
Maritime 10 19 43 45 47 54 56 76 90 95 119 129 132 146 155

156 176 256 281 341
Military and POW mail 50
Postage Dues 31 116 269 355 376

TERMS TO VENDORS
Minimum consignment £2000 

Commission rate 15%

Unsold lot charge of £1 per lot or 15% if reserve placed at more than 75% of estimate.

Automatic reserve of 75% o f estimate placed on all lots.

Withdrawn lots - full commission based on estimate.

Settlement is usually made 30/40 days after the sale depending on when payment is received by me. All 
charges subject to V.A.T. where appropriate.

When sending consignments from abroad please do not forget to place my 'V A T . Reg. No. 387 9262 
94’ on the outside of the parcel. Please advise me first before sending and await instructions.

E mail address: Pennvmead@aol.com Website: www.pennvmead.com

mailto:Pennvmead@aol.com
http://www.pennvmead.com


ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

b/stamp backstamp horiz. horizontal Sc Scott
cds circular date stamp illus. illustrated S G  Stanley Gibbons
comp. complete inv. inverted S .T .C . Stated to catalogue
compr. comprising l.m.m. lightly mounted mint T .R .D . temporary rubber ds
c.t.o. cancelled to order m.m. mounted mint u.m. unmounted mint
ds datestamp M.S. miniature sheet unused (without gum)
dupl. duplicated m/s manuscript v.f.u. very fine used
E L  entire letter marg. marginal v.g.u. very good used
F.D. first day o.g. original gum vert. vertical
F.D .C . first day cover ovpt. overprint wmk watermark
F.F.C . first flight cover pmk. postmark
f. u. fine used pp pages
g. u. good used p.p.c. picture postcard
h/s handstamp s/l straight line
H/G Hinnins and G a n e  s/wavs siriawavs

NOTES FOR GUIDANCE OF BIDDERS

1. Conditions of sale. The  Philatelic Auctioneers' Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale will 
apply, a copy of which will be sent on receipt of an S.A.E.

2. Enter on the postal bidding form the maximum amount you are prepared to pay for all of the 
lots in which you are interested. You may limit your total expenditure (excluding post and 
packing, V .A .T. where applicable and buyers premium) by marking the box provided.

3. The Auctioneer will bid on your behalf free of charge and buy at the lowest possible price 
subject only to other bids received or reserves, i.e. at one bidding step above the second 
highest bid. Where a single bid higher than the estimated price is received, the lot will be sold 
at estimate however high the bid.

4. E-Mail, Telephone or Fax bids may be made.
5. No lot will be sold for less than 75% of estimate.
6. Bidding increases are as follows:
Up to £10 in £1 steps £50 to £100 in £5 steps £500 to £1000 by £50 steps
£10 to £20 in £1 steps £100 to £300 in £10 steps £1000 & over by £100 steps
£20 to £50 in £2 steps £300 to £500 in £20 steps
7. For immediate delivery of your purchases a signed blank cheque, crossed ‘Not negotiable’ and 

made payable to ‘Pennymead Auctions’ should be enclosed with your bids or your credit card 
details should be completed. Your cheque will be returned should you be unsuccessful.

8. In all other cases a Pro Forma Invoice will be sent. Payment should be made within 7 days of 
receipt.

9. Amounts outstanding after 30 days of the auction will be subject to the following charges:
An administration fee of £10 plus interest at the rate of 2’/>% per month (or part month).

10. C R E D IT  facilities or an extended payment plan can be arranged but clients must establish 
prior agreement.

11. The cost of post, packing and insurance is paid by the purchaser. Lots sent overseas will be 
dispatched by either surface or air mail depending on weight and value at my discretion but 
special instructions may be noted on the bidding form.

12. VIEW ING: I will send suitable lots by post to clients known to me or to new clients supplying 
first class references. Postage and insurance or registration costs as necessary must be 
defrayed and P R O M P T R E TU R N  G U A R A N TEED .

Alternatively photo-copies of suitable lots are available at 10p per copy plus large size S.A.E.
Viewing before the sale can easily be arranged at my premises by telephone appointment.



Pennymead Auctions
1 Brewerton St., Knaresborough, N. Yorks H G 5 8AZ, England 

Tel (0044) 01423 865962 Fax (0044) 01423 547057 E M a il: Pennym ead@aol.com

S A LE N O ................................................................D A TE .......................................................................

Please bid on m y behalf for the following lots up to the amounts stated if necessary.
I have read and agree to your conditions.

Signature..............................................................................................................................................................

Name (Block letters)

Address

Telephone No. or E  Mail address......................................................................................................

Please state total purchase limit, if any £ ....................................................... (excluding V.A.T.)

I wish to pay by VISA/Mastercard N o .................................................................................................

Expiry Date............................................................. Signed....................................................................

I enclose a signed blank cheque.......................................................  (tick if appropriate)

Special posting instructions (if any).........................................................................................................

Please note all bids must be in Sterling.
V .A.T. will be added on all taxable lots. A  list of taxable lots is on the last page of the catalogue. 
Note no V.A.T. on goods sent outside the E.E.C.
Buyers Premium 5% (6% for E.E.C. customers Including V.A.T.)

Lot Country Limit
Excl. V.A.T.

Lot Country Limit
Excl. V.A.T.
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Lot Country Limit
Excl. V.A.T.

Lot Country Limit
Excl. V.A.T.



MISCELLANEOUS
1 Balance of consignment incl. GVI Leeward Is. in mint blocks, Bermuda postal stationery and a

few covers, etc. £10

2 Exeter/Plymouth linen album leaves. Over 70 unused leaves, some with interleaving. Retail
price £70 approx. O FFER

3 COVERS: GV selection incl. Jamaica 1930 FFC to U.S.A. and a 1929 Bahamas FFC. Clean.
(4) £10

ANGUILLA
4 1967 (1 Nov) air mail cover to Jamaica with 'Independent Anguilla' ovptd. 4c and pair of 6c's

(SG5, 7), tied by Anguilla Valley cds's. Minor tone spots. Imprint of Anguilla Medical Officer at 
top left of envelope. £24

ANTIGUA
5 1863-7 small star, 1d rosy mauve (SG5), unused also a rather worn & faded used example. £20
6 1d dull rose (SG6), off centre, fresh, most o.g. Also an unused copy in a slightly different

shade. Cat £200 £20
7 1d vermilion with s/ways wmk variety (SG7b), strip of 4 with 'A02' cancels, slight oxidization

otherwise fine. Impressive multiple. £100

8 1863-7 small star, 6d with upright wmk variety (SG8a), f.u. Cat £95. £30

9 1890 cover to U.S.A. with Leewards 1890 1d strip of 4 tied by 'ANTIGUA NO 17 90' cds's. The
4d rate was only in use for 2  months and very few covers are known. £75

10 1903-9 Crown C C, 1d with two good strikes of s/l 'S O L E N T ship h/s (Oliver RM9). Fine. £40

11 1905 folding panoramic Book Postcard to Scotland with attractive combination franking of Arms
1d and Leewards Vid and 1d tied by St Johns cds's. View of Government House, Anjo No. 
194. Fine and very scarce. £60

12 1917 redirected cover to England with three country combination franking compr. Antigua War
Stamp Yid, Leewards 1d and G B  1d. Unusual and non philatelic. £30

13 1919 reg. cover to England with Leewards 1 d, 3d and 6d tied by 5 ring dumb cancels and with
'ST JO H N S FE 27 19’ cds at left. Fine. £50

14 1919 reg. cover to Monty Ward, U.S.A. with combination franking of Antigua War Stamp 1 V4d
and Leewards 2d tied by St Johns cds's. Clean. £20

15 1928 O.H.M.S. cover to Canada with fine 'OFFICIAL PAID ANTIGUA' cds. Clean and
attractive. Contains original letter from the Postmaster refusing to supply Specimen ovptd. 
issuesl £30

16 1928 reg. cover to England with Leewards 'Ad pair and 4d tied by fine strikes of 'ALL SAINTS
C 2 O C 28' cds's. Fine. £50

17 1929 (26 Sep) F.F.C. to Puerto Rico with 'Ad pair and 4d pair tied by St Johns cds's. £10

18 1929 (22 Sep) F.F.C. to St Lucia with 3d and 6d tied by St Johns cds's. Clean. £10

19 1930 cover to U.S.A. with U.S. 1c pair tied by circular W E S TE R N  O CEA N  S.S. CORP. S.S.
W ESTER N  W AVE P O S TED  A T  SEA'cachet In purple. St Johns cds at left Clean. £20



ANTIGUA

20 1931 (21 Nov) air mail cover to England with two line Jusqu'a mark in purple franked with 
combination franking of 2d and 1/- and Leewards 2’/2d tied by St Johns cds's. Fine. Jusqu'a 
mark was applied at Miami to indicate that onward transmission was by surface mail. £40

BARBUDA

21 1922 BARBUDA ovpt. set to 51- (SG1-11), with additional 1/- block and 31- and 4/- plate 10
blocks, fine mint. Cat £424. (23) £120

22 Set to 5/- (SG 1-11), ovptd. Specimen, m.m. Cat £225. (11) £75

23 1922 (24 July) reg. cover to Trinidad with Barbuda 1922 set to 3d tied by scarce 'OFFICIAL
PAID BARBUDA' cds's in purple with the 'OFFICIAL PAID’ part blanked out. Fine. Usage of 
this cds in this manner is only recorded during this month. £100

24 1 922 (24 July) reg. cover to Trinidad with Barbuda 1922 1/- tied by scarce 'OFFICIAL PAID
BARBUDA' cds's in purple with the 'OFFICIAL PAID' part blanked out. Fine. Usage of this cds 
in this manner is only recorded during this month. £100

25 1 923 (16 Feb) reg. cover to U.S.A. with Barbuda 1922 'Ad, 1d and 2d tied by Barbuda cds's
and with fine boxed Barbuda reg. h/s at left. Fine. £50

26 1 923 (9 Apr) reg. cover to Rev. Iremonger, England with Barbuda 1922 2’/2d block of 4
cancelled by central Barbuda cds. Barbuda boxed reg. h/s at left Fine. £50

27 1 923 (16 Apr) reg. cover to U.S.A. with Barbuda 1922 'Ad, 2'Ad and 3d tied by Barbuda cds's.
Boxed Barbuda reg. h/s at left. Fine. £50

28 1926 (17 Mar) reg. cover to Curtis, England with Leewards 6d tied by Barbuda cds and with
boxed Barbuda reg. h/s in red at left Fine. £30

29 1928 (27 Dec) reg. cover to U.S.A. with Leewards 1 'Ad marg. block of 4 cancelled by central
Barbuda cds. Boxed Barbuda reg. h/s at left Hne. £30

30 1929 reg. cover to W .T. Wilson, England with combination franking of Antigua 4d and 
Leewards 'Ad tied by fine 'BARBUDA' cds. Red Barbuda boxed reg. h/s at left. Rne. £40

31 1933 cover to E. Panton, Caymans with Antigua 1d tied by fine BARBUDA cds. T  in circle h/s
at left and Caymans Centenary 1d applied and tied by Georgetown cds, used in lieu of 
postage due. Fine. £36

32 1 935 (6 May) F.D.C. with Leewards Jubilee 1'Ad tied by Barbuda cds. Fine. £30

33 1 943 cover to U.S.A. with late use of Barbuda 1922 3d tied by Barbuda cds and with 'PC 90
Opened By Examiner B/235'label, applied in Antigua (L7), at left. Fine. £36

BAHAMAS
34 1848 (2 Feb) cover to Long Island, New York with s/l 'SHIP' h/s and good 'NEW  ORLEANS'

cds. Rated 12c. Fine. £40

35 1863-77 Crown C C , perf 12Vi, 6d deep violet (SG30), with trace of pen cancel and fine forged
'BIMINI C  8 F E  92' cds. Small thin but good appearance. £8

BARBADOS (See also 256 and 303)

36 R EG ISTR A TIO N  MARKS: written up collection on leaves. Mostly QEII period but with a few
GV. Some scarce marks from the smaller offices noted also a 1935 cover with Jubilee Issue 
and m/s 'P  I f )  M  1 fFnnnrt In nrHinarv maift fd f)  m v flrs ) £75



BARBADOS (Cont’d)
37 1892-1903 Crown CA, 2d (SG10B), ovptd. Specimen and additionally h/s 'ULTRAMAR' in blue,

fine mint. Applied by Spanish receiving authority. £20

38 1922 cover to England with 1921-4 2d (SG221) tied by GPO cds. £5

39 1923 p. stat. 2d reg. env., size G, used to USA with added 1921-4 1d and 2d tied by Barbados
RLO cds. Clean. £10

40 1925-35 2d grey (SG232), bisect tied by GPO cds to local cover to Belleville. Couple of
insignificant tone spots otherwise fine. (1996 R PS Cert, states genuine but unauthorised bisect 
made for collectors) £100

41 1927 reg. cover to Scotland with Tercentenary 1d block of 4 and a pair tied by Barbados RLO
cds's. Clean. £8

42 1927 Printed 'Pacific Cable Board (West Indian System)' cover to U.S.A. with 1927
Tercentenary 1d tied by G P O  cds. Clean. £10

43 1930 cover to England with 1d Tercentenary tied by circular 'Posted on The High Seas S.S.
Voltaire' cachet. Barbados cds at left Fine. £30

44 1930 (8 Apr) F.F.C. to St Thomas addressed to London with 1d and 1/- tied by GPO cds. St
Thomas b/stamp and two purple lines h/s over Via Air Mail' to indicate that air mail was only 
between Barbados and St Thomas. Fine. Only 51 carried. £40

45 1934 cover to U.S.A. with 2'/2d tied by boxed 'REGULATING O FFICER  19 FEB 1934 H.M.S.
R ODNEY1 cachet and also with s/l 'H.M.S. R O D N E Y  h/s. Clean. £20

46 1954 CRASH cover to Barbados with Harrogate 22 Dec m/c and boxed 'SALVAGED MAIL
AIR CRA FT CR ASH PR ESTW ICK  25-12-54' cachet in purple. Stamp lost and slightly charred 
at right. Obviously philatelically inspired as addressed to H. Bayleyl £36

47 1966 cover to Canada with 3c corner block of 6 cancelled by G PO  cds's. Good 3 line
'FRANCONIA HIGH S E A S  MAIL'h/s in purple. Clean. £6

48 1969 F/S size reg. cover to England with scarce s/l 'F.I.O.M.' h/s in purple (Found in ordinary
mail) and with $3.05 franking. Very scarce. £10

BERMUDA

49 1924-32 Script CA, 2/6d black and scarlet vermilion (SG89J), smudgy cancel, v.g.u. £30

50 1844 (15 Sep) envelope to 'Edward Ward, Royal Engineers, Bermudah' from England with
good Weymouth cds also London Paid ds and Liverpool ds. Endorsed 'By Halifax Mail' and 
rated T/-' in red. Contains long family letter. £60

51 1918-22 Mult CA, 10/- (SG54), fiscal cancel removed and forged Hamilton cds added, very
skillfully done. £15

52 1925 (18 Apr) Zeppelin flight cover to U.S.A. Printed cover with 2'/2d tied by Hamilton m/c.
Three line 'AIR MAIL SERV ICE BERMUDA' h/s also two line 'BERMUDA FIR ST O VERSEAS 
AIRMAIL1 h/s. Clean. £30

53 1925 (20 Feb) Zeppelin flight cover from U.S.A. U.S. 24c tied by New York ds and with 'Air Mall
Service New York' duplex. Endorsed Via Dirigible Los Angeles Lakehurst, N.J. to Bermuda.' 
Hamilton b/stamp. Clean. £20

54 1929 (3 May) cover to New York with Canada 1c pair tied by Hamilton, Bermuda slogan m/c.



BERMUDA (Cont’d)

55 1 938-52 £1 perf 13 (SG121d), Apr '52 ptg., plate no. block of 4, with flaws 47. 48, 59b and 60c,
fine mint £140

56 1956 Furness Bermuda Line ticket receipt with £1 green revenue tied by fine 'U SED  Q U EE N
O F BERM UDA' h/s. £20

BRITISH GUIANA
57 Collection of the Waterlow ship types with issues from the 1860-63 issue to 1875-6 of just the

1c, 2c and 4c values. A  good range of shades and a few scarcer unused vals noted. Cat 
£900+ (54) £200

58 Large red s/book cont. useful range of mostly pre 1900 Postmarks. Includes a few abbreviated
District P.O.'s cancels with fine 'B G A 5 C  J Y  7 1865' cds on 4c also 'E C  E 4 C  NO 7 1861' 
cds on 12c. Oval 'PD' mark on 2c. Later extended village cds cancels and selection of 
T.P .O .'s with better noted. Plus a few other Caribbean postmarks and a few covers. (Few 
100's) £120

59 1853-5 imperf plate proof of 4c in black on thin paper. Four large margins, couple of tone
spots. (Photo) £50

60 1 853-9 Original printing, 1c vermilion (SG11), close margins, tear at base but an attractive
used spacefiller. Cat £1000. £60

61 1c vermilion (SG11), imperf with 3 margins and what is stated by the RPS to be a forged
Specimen ovpt., fresh, part o.g. £30

62 1860-3 thick paper, perf 12,1 c pale rose (SG29), v.f.u. £75
63 4c blue (SG33), fresh unused. Cat £275. £75

64 1862-5 thin paper, perf 12, 1c reddish brown (SG40), fresh unused. Cat £325. £50
65 1c reddish brown (SG40), light cancel, f.u. Cat £95. £30
66 1c black (SG42), one badly pulled perf, fresh o.g. Cat £90. £20

67 1862-5 thin paper, perf 12’/2, 4c blue (SG53), fresh o.g. Cat £75. £30

68 1863-76 perf 10, 4c blue (SG90), fresh, most o.g. £24

69 1865 Reprint of 1853-9 1 c vermilion on thin paper, perf 12Vi, a fine unused block of 4. £30

70 1 874 (7 Jun) cover to England with 1863-76 perf 10 24c yellow green (SG103) tied by
Georgetown duplex. Light horiz. filing crease. £40

71 1877 (25 Jan) cover to Nova Scotia with 1863-76 perf 12VSt-13 6c pink (SG73) and 1876-9 2c 
cancelled by A03 obliterators. Tw o small h/s's applied probably In Nova Scotia also m/s '4' in 
red. On reverse Georgetown and St Thomas cds's. Stains on edges and a little soiled. £40

72 1899 cover to London with 2c tied by fine M AHAICA cds. Slight faults to stamp caused when
envelope was opened. £10

73 1940 (22 Mar) air mail cover to England with $1.10 franking. Endorsed 'Per Air Mail via Natal
and Dakar.' Fine. This air route ceased In June with the fall of France. £12

BRITISH HONDURAS
74 1920 cover to London with 1921 Peace 2c (2) (SG121), tied by fine 'OR AN G E W ALK NR E

20 J Y  21'cds's. Fine. £36

75 1920 p. stat. 1c wraDDer and 1924 2c brown wrarmer each ovDtd. Snecimen. Fine. 12) £30



BRITISH HONDURAS (Cont’d)
76 1932 cover to U.S.A. with 5c franking tied by circular 'UNITED FRUIT COM PANY STEAMSHIP

SERVICE Posted on the High Seas JU N  24 1932 Purser S.S. CHOLUTICA' ds. E30

77 1942 (30 Mar) airmail cover to U.S.A. with 21c franking tied by light strike of scarce double
circle 'STAN N  C R EEK, B.H. M.O.B.' T.R.D. cancel in purple. U.S. censor label at left. Vert, 
crease. £40

70 1942 (13 Mar) airmail cover to U.S.A. with 20c franking tied by Belize cds. A  further stamp
removed. 'O P EN ED  BY C EN S O R  BRITISH HONDURAS' tape at left & two line 'RELEASED 
BY A U TH O R ITY  O F  CEN SOR SHIP O(FFICE)' purple h/s applied in San Antonio. £30

79 1 942 (?) cover to U.S.A. with 5c franking cancelled by very light cds. 'OPENED BY CENSOR
BRITISH HONDUFIAS1 label at left. Endorsed 'Written in German' and return address of a 
doctor in Corozal. £15

80 1942 (?) cover to U.S.A. with 5c franking cancelled by very light cds. 'OPENED BY CENSOR
BRITISH HONDURAS'label at left. £10

81 1944 (26 Jun) cover to U.S.A. with 6c franking tied by Punta Gorda cds. 'P.C. 90 OPENED BY
EXAMINER J/8173'label at left Clean. £20

CAYMAN ISLANDS (See also 31)

82 1932 Centenary set to 10/- (SG84-95), all with forged 'Georgetown DE 31 32' cds's, v.f.u. £75 

CURACAO (See also lots 246, 275 and 305)

83 1895 small envelope to La Guayra with 2Vic on 30c tied by Curacao squared circle. Comer of
cover clipped and minor toning. £15

DANISH WEST INDIES (See also lots 44 and 379)

84 1866 (2 May) cover to St Croix from London with GB 1/- green tied by obliterator and with
London cds on reverse. Clean. £36

85 1880 postal stationery 2c blue envelope (bottom flap under side flaps) (Engstrom E1a), clean
unused. £25

86 1882 p. stat. 1d formular card minor tone spotting on reverse, clean unused. Only 100 printed
with the 1 d stamp applied b y  the Postmaster. £75

87 1890 Leewards p. stat. 1 d postal card used to St Thomas with a good strike of the very scarce
Dominica 'A07' duplex cancel also St Thomas cds at left. Fine. £50

DOMINICA
88 1900 Leewards p. stat. 1d envelope used to Barbados with 'A07' cancel, fine 'POR TSM O UTH

C JU  18’ cds at left (without year plug) and Dominica cds. Barbados cds b/stamp. Fine. This 
first type 'A07‘ obliterator had been transferred from Roseau to Portsmouth in 1897. £100

89 1902 (28 Aug) local reg. cover with Leewards 1902 1d on 6d (3) tied by P O R TSM O U TH  C  AU
28 02 cds's, addressed to Roseau with 'R' in oval h/s. Fine. £80

90 1903-7 Crown CC , 1d (SG28), with fine s/l 'YARE' ship cancel in purple (Oliver RM11). Royal
Mail coastal steamer. Unrecorded by Oliver in purple. (Photo) £30

91 1927 (14 July) reg. cover to Marshall, England with Leewards 5d tied by fine 'D EU C E S  * JY  14
27 'cds. Fine. £50



DOMINICA (Cont’d)

92 192B (20 Oct) reg. cover to England with Leewards 'Ad pair and 4d tied by fine V IE ILLE -C A S E
* O C  20 28' cds’s. Fine. £50

93 1929 (21 Mar) cover to M. Miles, England with Leewards 1V4d (2) tied by fine 'l APLAINE * MR
21 29' cds's. Fine. £50

94 1931 (27 Apr) printed cover to McFarlan, U.S.A. with combination franking of '/id and Leewards
1 d tied by f in e 'G R A N D -B A Y  * A P  27 31'cds's. Fine. £50

95 1 931 (5 Apr) cover to New York with combination franking of 1 d. War Tax 'Ad and Leewards 1d
tied by New York Paquebot m/c. Light horiz. crease. Clean. £30

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

96 1 932 (8 Aug) F .F.C . to Jamaica with 17c franking tied by 'Correo Aereo' duplex. Special
cachet in red at left and signature of pilot Kingston b/stamp. £10

GRENADA (See also lot 335)

97 CH A LO N S : mint and used ranges on leaves from first issue with a good range of shades and
some postmark interest plus later surcharged revenue stamps. Condition mostly fine. S .T.C . 
£1431. (75) £200

98 Later Q V -G V  mint and used collection on leaves with issues from 1883 incl. 1883 1/- m.m. also
fete beche blocks of 'Ad, 2'Ad and 8d mint. 1904-6 dup. mint set to 51- (2) and 1934-6 
Pictorials incl. coil join strips of 'Ad. Condition mostly fine. S .T.C . £860. (112) £175

99 P O STM A R K S: good selection on Q V issues, mostly Parish single circle cds's. Narrow and
wide 'A' cancels, two scarcer 'E"s noted plus many 'C"s, 'D's and 'Fs. (73) £60

100 1764 (30 Aug) EL to Liverpool from Carriacou endorsed 'P the Molly Capt Winstanley' but
without postal markings. The earliest recorded letter from Carriacou and containing a long and 
interesting letter re estate matters. £120

101 1783 (27 Mar) E L  to Glasgow endorsed 'p Pacquet and rated 1/6d together with printed 'Bill of
Lading' for a consignment of sugar from Mountreuil Estate to Ostend. London and Edinburgh 
Bishop marks on reverse. Fine. The letter gives away the fact that the sugar was bound for 
London and that 'Ostend' was a sham destination used because of the French occupation of 
the island. £120

102 1791 (8 Aug) EL to Glasgow with fair two line 'Pt. G LA SG O W  SHIP LRE' h/s, endorsed ‘P
Home' and rated 5d. Small tear at top left. Letter mentions 'the negroes are sickly but none of 
them very ill.' £60

103 1 848 (8 Dec) piece with a fine strike of 'CARRIACOU DE 8 1848 A' double arc cds also with
London cds at left. (Photo) £250

104 1858 (7 Jun) EL from Belmont to England with G B 6d tied by A15 obliterator (SG Z4) and with
light Grenada double arc cds on reverse. Fine. £140

105 1860 (Nov) cover front to London with fair strike of very scarce crown circle 'PAID A T
GRENADA' h/s in red (SG CC2) also London Paid cds. Endorsed 'Per Packet1 and rated 6d. 
Clean and attractive. £120

106 1 883 Crown CA, 'Ad (SG30), ovptd. SPECIM EN, fine mint. Samuel local type GR2, unrecorded
by him on this value. (Photo) £120

107 1d (SG31), hand stamped 'CANCELLED' attached to small piece. Samuel D7. (Photo) £160
108 6d tete beche pair (SG34a), a plate 1 block of 4, fine mint. £20



GRENADA (Cont’d)
109 1886 1d on 1/- bisect (SG38d) on small piece and attached to full copy, tied by small Grenada

cds's. £50

110 1888 (7 July) cover to Canada with attractive franking of 1883 V4d, 1d and 2Vid cancelled by
fine'A'cds's of Gouyave. Small opening faults at top left. Clean. £120

111 1891 (28 Jan) local cover from Sauteurs to St Georges with 1891 1d on 2/- (SG45), tied by 
light 'C' cds in blue and with Grenada cds on reverse. Light vert, crease and light toning. £500

112 1892 (11 Mar) cover to London with 1891 2’/id on 8d (SG47) tied by Grenada cds and with fine
s/l T O O  LA TE' h/s at left. Slightly crumpled. T O O  L A T E  h/s applied as letter posted after the 
fortnightly packed had left. £250

113 1894 (11 Sep) printed cover reg. to Mekeel Stamp Co with attractive franking of 1883 Vid and
1887 1 d tete beche pair and horiz. pair all tied by Grenada cds cancels. £50

114 1895 (12 Dec) p. stat. 2d reg. env., size G, to Myerscough & Co, England with attractive
combination franking of 1883 '/id and 1d and 1895-9 6d tied by 'D' cds cancels. Fine. £85

115 1896 (26 Nov) cover to London with 2'/2d tied by good 'C' cds of Sauteurs with final year slug
missing also a loose copy of 2'/2d with fine 'C' cds showing full date of '28 MY 96.' Fine. £90

116 1896 (23 July) F/S size cover sent per Parcel Post to U.S.A. with 1895-9 6d tied by St Georges
cds. Endorsed 'Per S.S. Castle Eden' and 'Per Parcel Post' and with U.S. 'Parcels Post 
Delivery Charge to Collect 5 Cents. (N.Y.) label at lower left plus U.S. 5c p. due also the 
original 'Parcel Post' form completed and pmkd for this cover together with a U.S. Parcel Post 
customs form. £140

117 1898 (1 Sep) cover to Myerscough & Co, London with Columbus 2'/id (SG56) cancelled by fine
'D' cds of Grenville. Fine. £90

118 1898 (26 Apr) cover to Myerscough & Co., London with 2'/id franking tied by light strikes of
very scarce 'E' cds of St Davids. Small opening tears at top. By 1890 this cds had begun to 
deteriorate and by this date all known strikes are close to illegible. £90

119 1900 (Apr) cover to London with 1d tied by light cds and with good 'SO U TH A M P TO N  P A C K ET 
LETTER ' cds below. Slightly soiled. Carried as a loose letter outside the sealed mail bags. £75

120 1901 (12 Mar) reg. cover to London with 1895-9 set to 1/- (SG48-55) tied by light St Georges
cds's. 2d, 8d and 1/- crossed by light blue crayon marks otherwise fine. (Photo) £80

121 1901 (15 Aug) cover to England with 1d on reverse tied by good 'B' cds of Victoria also St
Georges cds and Derby cds. £100

122 1902 Crown CA, set to 10/- (SG57-66), m.m., hinge rems. A  couple of low vals with small
faults. Cat £180. (10) £50

123 1904 (31 Mar) p.p.c. used locally with '/id on picture side tied by fine 'P  cds of Carriacou. Fine
view of A  Grenada Cricket team. Tiny corner crease. (Photo) £100

124 1906-11 set to 10/-(SG77-88), with additional 2’/2d shade, m.m. Cat £232. (12) £75

125 1908 Crown CA, 10/- (SG83), fine m.m. £36

126 1908-11 Mult CA, 6d (SG85), pane of 60 with full margins, plate 1, fine u.m. Cat£1200. £200

127 1913-22 Mult CA, set to 10/- (3) with additional shades and coloured backs Incl. 1/- (8) and 5/-
(3), m.m. Cat £275. (34) £100



GRENADA (Cont’d)

128 1921-32 Script CA, set to 10/- (SG112-134), with additional shades of most vals., m.m. Cat
£200 (40) £70

129 1938 p.p.c. to U.S.A. with Grenada V4d and 1d tied by Boston Paquebot m/c. Circular 'RMS
LADY DRAKE Mailed on the High Seas Canadian National Steamships' cachet in purple 
below. Clean. £24

130 1940 (5 Nov) reg. cover to U.S.A. with 6d tied by Sauteurs cds. Plain censor label at left with
s/l'OPENED B Y CENSOR'h/s and with red crayon'5 'mark (Roses L1). Fine. £30

JAMAICA (See also lots 96 and 336)

131 Research notes and papers on Jamaica postal history and postmarks formed oy Ken Watson.
Much on the Dummer Packet Service including copies of many covers and early letters also 
much on railway postmarks. Weight 3kg £40

132 1936 cover to Canada with large triple circle 'C.N.S. LADY SOM ERS PURSERS OFFICE
Posted on the High Seas' cachet in black Canada 3c tied by 'P AQ U EB O T KINGSTON 
JAM AICA' cds. Clean. £28

133 1965 cover to U.S.A. from Jamaica Railway Corporation with fine large double circle 'JAMAICA
G O V ER N M EN T RAILWAY S.M. KINGSTON NOV 13 1965' cds in blue. Clean. £24

LEEWARD ISLANDS
134 QV-GVI selection of sheets and part sheets in folder. Useful QV and EDVII low vals. with listed

flaws, incl. 1902 1d on 4d block of 35 and some GVI commems., all mint (100's) £200

135 Mint Q V -G V  ranges on stock leaves with blocks, plate number copies and Specimens noted.
1890 low vals in blocks. 1902 surcharge vals ind. some varieties. EDVII with some plate no. 
singles. Much G V  with blocks, some with plate numbers, Vid coil strip of 4, etc. Condition fair 
to fine. Cat £2700 (approx.) £400

136 Used Q V -G V  ranges on stock leaves. 1890 vals to 1/-. 1897 Sexagenary vals. to 7d (2).
EDVII with vals. to 2/6d. Much G V with vals. to 10/- with 4/- plate 11 marg. copy noted. Variety 
of postmarks incl. some A91 cancels. Condition far to fine. Cat £1700. £250

137 QV-EDVII mint selection of mostly plate blocks. A  valuable group with 1890 vals. to 7d. 
Sexagenary 2Vzd In block of 4 plus block without plate number 2 x 5 . 1902 vals to 6d. 1905 
vals to 6d and 1907-11 vals. to 6d in plate blocks plus 1/- block 6 x 3  and 51- corner block. 
Fine mint Cat £1800. (214) £1,200

138 P O STC A R D S: EDVII-GV selection of Leewards cards, mostly used with better views and
frankings noted. Condition fair to fine. (11) £80

139 QV-EDVII specialised collection from 1890 issue incl. Specimen ovpts., blocks, plate flaws and
a number of plate no. copies. Condition mostly fine. Cat £1200+(158) £400

140 Collection of Federal issues used in the different islands on Q V -G V  Issues. Antigua with a 
selection of lower vals but ind. several covers. Dominica incl. EDVII 1d cancelled by MAHAUT 
NO 12 04' cds. Nevis incl. slightly cut down 1895 Myerscough cover with '/id strip of 5 tied by 
A09 cancels. Virgin Is. with 1902 set to 51- ex 2d all cancelled by A91 cancels. (61 + 7 covers)

£150



LEEWARD ISLANDS (Cont’d)
1141 QV-GV mint and used collection on leaves incl. 1890 dup. mint to 1/- and used vals. to 5/-. 

Sexagenary mint set to 4d. 1902 Surcharge 1d on 4d and 1d on 6d in horiz. pairs one with 
narrow 'O' variety, mint. 1902 set to 51- (2) mint and used vals. to 5/-. 1905-8 useful mint and 
used vals. 1907-11 mint to 2/6d and used vals to 5/-. 1912-22 set to 5/- with some additional 
shades and coloured backs, mint also used vals to 2/6d. 1921-32 set to 10/- with additional 
shades mint and used vals to 4/-. Condition mostly fine. S.T.C. £1480 (235) £300

142 1890 Crown CA, set to 51- (SG1-8), in pairs, ovptd. Specimen, few small faults, fresh o.g. Rare
thus, one of possibly fwo sets known. (16) £80

143 '/id (SG1), surcharged 'FARTHING.' fresh o.g. Presumably a bogus item but intn'guing
nevertheless. (Photo) £30

144 1d (SG2) showing misalignment of duty plate. Position 5/1, toned gum, fresh o.g. (Photo) £300

145 1d and 2V4d with variety, damaged first 'L,' (Oliver D2a-D3a), fine mint. £30

146 2Vid with fine s/l 'S O L E N T h/s in mauve (Oliver RM9). (Photo) £36

147 ZVid with inverted wmk (SG3w), f.u. Cat £160. £60

148 4d marg. block and 1902 1d on 4d single each showing variety, broken final 'S' (Oliver D4a,
D9d), fine mint. £120

149 1/-(SG7), plate 2 marg. single, fine mint. £15

150 5/-(SG8) fine m.m. £44

151 1897 Sexagenary set to 5/- (SG9-16), fine mint. Cat £600 (8) £200

152 Forgeries compr. Vid, 1d (3 incl. one inverted) and 1/-. Fine. (5) £30

153 'Ad, 1d, 2 'A d  and 4d (SG9-12), on piece tied by St Johns cds cancels, v.f.u. Cat £106. £40

154 1d (SG10), horiz. pair one showing minor doubling in part of the overprint, small crease, fresh
o.g. (1993 BPA Cert.) £20

155 1899 cover to England with 1890 1d tied by rare two line 'St JOHN NB SHIP LE TTER ' h/s with
Halifax N.S. and Manchester cds b/stamps. Fine. One of only fwo examples of this h/s 
canceling Leeward Is. stamps. £500

156 1899 (28 Sep) cover to C.W. Gray, England with Leewards 1d cancelled by m/s 'Solent' in red 
Ink. Two strikes of s/l “SO LEN T: h/s in purple and also s/l 'Per Solent & Don' h/s. Endorsed, 
'Post on Board please.' Castries, St Lucia and London b/stamps. (Photo on front covsr) £1,200

157 1902 Provisional Issue: set of 3 (SG17-19), in blocks of 4, fine mint also 1902 local F.D.C. with
1d on 7d tied by Antigua cds. Fine. (12 + cover) £60

158 1d on 6d (SG18, 18a), in complete pane of 60 showing 4 examples of oval 'O' variety, couple
of vals with small tears otherwise fine mint. Cat £291 £50

159 1902 Crown CA, 'Ad  (SG20), complete sheet of 120, plate 2, fine mint Cat £600. £100

160 Set to 5/-(SG20-8), ovptd. Specimen, fresh, part o.gjm.m. Cat £140. (9) £30

161 1d (SG21), complete sheet of 120, plate 2, fine mint. Cat £780. £120

162 Z'Ad with wide 'A' variety (SG23a), pulled perf, m.m. Cat £200. £20

163 2Vid with wide'A'variety (SG23a), few blunt perfs, v.g.u. £20

164 2/6d (SG27), on piece tied by St Johns cds, v.f.u. £30

165 51- (SG28), marg. plate 1 copy, fine mint. £36

166 5/- (SG28), marg. plate 2 copy, fine u.m. (Only 48 sheets printed) £44
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LEEWARD ISLANDS (Cont’d)
168 1905-8 Mult CA, 1/- (SG35), marg. plate copy, fine mint. £36

169 1907-11 Mult CA, set to 51- (SG37-45) ex 'Ad, ovptd. Specimen, pert faults on 2V6d, m.m. Set
cat £200. (8) £30

170 2/6d (SG44), block of 4, fine mint £80

171 51- (SG45) marg. plate 1 copy, fine mint 9 sheets printed so only 36 copies can exist. £50

172 1912-22 Mult CA, set to 51- (SG46-57as), ovptd. Specimen, m.m. (The 5/- is the white back
variety). (12) £65

173 1921-32 set to £1 (SG58-80), perf Specimen, ex 2Vzd orange yellow and 3d purple/yellow, fine
mint. (21) (Photo) £160

174 1d carmine red (SG60), complete sheet of 120 with full margins, showing plate 26 marking
twice in top margin. Fine mint. £90

175 1’/zd carmine red (SG63), right hand part marg. block, 2 x 1 0 , plate 16 at base, mint. £30

176 1929 (18 Jun) cover to M'Michael, Scotland with Leewards 1d (2) tied by fine circular 
'P A Q U E B O T P O S TE D  A T  S E A  R ECEIVED  18 6 29 SAINT JO H N S  N.B.' h/s's. Fine. £24

177 1935 Silver Jubilee set (SG88-91), perf Specimen, fine mint (4) £30

178 Set (SG88-91), in lower left comer blocks, fine mint. (16) £15

179 1937 Coronation set (SG92-4), perf. Specimen, fine mint (3) £20

180 1938-51 £1 (SG114c), Nov '51 ptg., showing dramatic shift of head plate to left, fine mint.
(Photo) £90

181 Set to £1 with shades as listed by SG  ex two scarcer 10/-'s, fine mint. Cat£1260 (41) £300

182 Set to 51- (SG95-112), perf Specimen, fine mint (11) £100

183 Vzd emerald (SG96), right hand pane of 60 plus lower 6 rows of left pane still attached, with full
margins showing plate 2 mark at lower right. 'ISLANDS' flaw showing on pos. 2/1 (SG96a), 
fine mint. £60

184 Vzd emerald with 'ISLANDS' flaw (SG96a), comer marg. pair, u.m. £30

185 Vzd slate grey (SG97), left hand pane of 60 with full margins, fine mint. £15

186 'DP flaw on 1d. Comer blocks of 12 on printings from 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950 and 1951
showing the progression and final repair of the flaw, fine minL Cat £500 (60) £200

187 1Vid yellow orange and black (SG102), left hand pane of 60 with full margins, plate 3, fine mint.
£20

188 ^Vzd yellow orange and black (SG102), complete sheet of 120 ex 2 from top right corner, plate
з, fine mint. £30

189 2d olive grey (SG103), top left plate 1 block with variety, left side of tablet frame bent, (L2/1),
и. m. £20

190 2d with broken value tablet variety (10/6R), a single from the Nov '42 ptg., Aug '43 ptg. plate 2
block also July '44 plate block with the new duty plate showing no flaw plus a 2d showing very 
poor registration of the two plates, all fine mint. (10) £50

191 2d slate grey (SG l03a), bottom right plate 2 block with variety, left frame line broken (10/5R),
u.m. £20

192 2d scarlet (SG104), a vert, pair showing dramatic duty plate shift to lower right, f.u. (Photo) £75

193 2Vid light bright blue (SG105a), showing broken W  variety (10/6R), fine mint. £30

194 3d bright blue (SG108), right hand pane of 60, plate 3, fine mint. £10



LEEWARD ISLANDS (Cont’d)

1195 6d with broken 'E' variety (SG109ab), m.m. Cat £275. (Photo) From the December 1943 
printing. £100

'196 6d purple and deep magenta with broken 'E' variety (SG109ba), in a block 6 x 4  also showing 
damaged first 'E' variety (3/5R), v.f.u. £120

197 6d purple and deep magenta with broken 'E' variety (SG109ba), marg. pair, v.f.u. (Photo) £70

198 1/- black/emerald (SG 110), top right comer block of 4 showing sheet no. and flaw 'short first 'L'
(1/6R), fine mint. £100

199 1/- black/emerald (SG 110), top left plate 1 corner block of 4 fine mint. Nov '38 ptg. £40

200 1/- black/emerald with 'DP flaw (SG110a), lower right corner plate 1 block of 4, fine mint. £200

201 1/- with 'DP flaw (SG110a), fine I.m.m. also 1/- (SG110bb) with damaged 'D' in 'LEEW ARD' and
damaged 'S' in 'ISLANDS,' m.m. (2) £120

202 1/- on ordinary paper (SG110b), lower right plate 3 corner block, u.m., mtd. on margin. Feb
1942 printing. £12

203 1/- on ordinary paper (SG110b), lower right plate 2 corner block, St Kitts cds, v.f.u. £12

204 1/- on ordinary paper (SG110b), three used examples from the 3rd ptg. plus two mint examples
of the Aug '43 ptg. and two used examples of the Sep '42 ptg. (SG110ba) both showing badly 
damaged name tablet. (7) £20

205 1/- black and grey/emerald (SG110bb), u.m. £40

206 51- (SG112), from the first ptg. showing variety, badly damaged value tablet (3/5L), l.m.m.
(Photo) £160

207 5/- (SG112b), block of 4 one with variety, solid rosette, u.m. £80

208 5/-(SG112b), 1943 ptg. with broken final'S'variety (1/3L), fine m.m. £40

209 5/- (SG112b), 1943 ptg. with broken first 'A' (6/4L), fine m.m. £60

210 51- (SG 112b), 1944 ptg. with broken first 'A' (6/4L), f.u. £30

211 10/-and £1 perf. Specimen, fine m.m. (2) £160

212 10/- (SG113a), Mar '42 ptg., on piece tied by fine 'ROAD TO W N  28 de 44 cds, v.f.u. £100

213 10/- (SG113a), Mar '42 ptg., central strike of 'S T  PHILLIPS AN TIG UA' cds, f.u. (Photo) £80

214 10/-(SG113b), D e c '43 ptg. fine'G.P.O. PLYM O UTH  * F E  9 4 8 'cds, v.f.u. £30

215 10/- (SG113c), Jun '44 ptg. good 'BENDALS *4 MY 48‘ cds, f.u. also copy with good 'BOLANS
* MY 1 48' cds but with pulled corner perf. (2) £36

216 £1 perf 14 (SG114a), Mar '42 ptg., fair 'GINGERLAND J Y  17 48' cds, f.u. £20

217 £1 perf 14 (SG114a), Oct '42 ptg., with damage to top of crown, fine m.m. Not a constant flaw I
believe. £30

218 £1 perf 14 (SG 114b), plate blocks of Dec '43 and Jun '44 ptg.'s plus upper left block of Dec '43
pig. showing variety, Joined pearls on pos. 1/2, fine mint. (12) £200

219 £1 perf 14 (SG114b), on piece tied by 'ROAD TO W N  ? DE 44' cds, v.f.u. £15

220 £1 perf 14 (SG114b), smudgy 'SALEM D E 31 46' cds, f.u. £15

221 £1 perf 14 (SG114b), on piece tied by fine 'ROAD TO W N  * 9 JA  50' cds, v.f.u. £15

222 £1 perf 13 (SG114c), lower right plate 1 block of 4, gum wrinkle, u.m. also 4 copies showing
progressively paler head plates, the last almost an albino impression. (8) £100

223 £1 perf 13 (SG114c), 3 copies with fair to good strikes of 'OLD ROAD,' 'GRAYS FARM' and
'FR EETO W N ' cds's, f.u. £30



LEEWARD ISLANDS (Cont’d)
224 1941 (19 Nov) cover to Scotland from St Johns with 1/- (SG110) corner copy with sheet no.

and showing variety, raised 'Dl' (Oliver D92d) tied by St Johns cds. Clean. Not the 'Dl' flaw 
listed by Gibbons. £90

225 1946 Victory pair (SG 115-6), perf Specimen, trace of gum toning, mint. £10

226 1954 QEII issue: set to $1.20 in plate blocks also set to $1.20 in top right corner blocks plus
other blocks and singles to top values mostly mint but with a few used examples. Fine 
condition. Cat £300+(325) £150

227 $4.80 upper left plate 1 block of 9, showing clipped 'L' variety (3/3), mint. £30

228 Set to $4.80 on F.D.C. to U.S.A. tied by St Johns cds's. Clean. £30

229 Vic, 6c, 12c and 24c each in upper left and lower right plate blocks showing duty plate
varieties, mint. (32) £20

230 $2.40 and $4.80 in upper left and lower right plate blocks, respectively, mint. £15

231 1c, 2c and 3c ovptd. ’REDONDA.' u.m. (3) Only these three values are known with this 
unauthorised and probably illegal overprint. Possibly as few as 20 sets created. (Photo) £30

232 1956 two F/S size reg. covers both to U.S.A. one with 1954 48c tied by St Johns cds, other
with 1954 60c tied by 'St Johns 30 JU  56' cds, the last day of use. Also formular air letter used
to England with pair of 1954 6c's tied by St Johns cds. (3) £20

POSTAL STATIONERY

233 POSTAL CARDS: fine selection of used cards, written up on leaves, including 1890 1 Vid used
to England with 1894 Tortola cds. 1902 V4d posted on board RMSP steamer with added 
Dominica 1d tied by A11 cancel. 1902 1d reply card used to London. 1931 1d card with added 
1Vid and 2Vid to make up the airmail rate and used from Antigua to England and 1938 '/id 
used to U.S.A. with added 1 d tied by St Kitts cds. (11) £250

234 POSTAL CARDS: selection of cards all overprinted 'SPECIMEN' compr. 1927 1 d, 1Vid and 1d
reply card (2) and 1938 1d. Also unused examples of 1915 1d and 1927 '/id and 1d reply 
cards. Fine. (7) £60

235 QV-GVI selection of unused postal stationery postal cards, envelopes, registered envelopes
and wrappers incl. some ovptd. Specimen. Some scarcer G V  and GVI envelopes noted. 
Mostly fine condition. (30) £80

236 1927 'M i  green reply card (RC4), used to Australia with added Vid tied by Dominica. JU  26 28
cds. Reply half still attached. No message but very scarce. Only 1000 printed. £120

237 1927 1d violet reply card (RC5), used to Germany with 'St Johns AU 17 28 cds. Reply half still
attached. No message but very scarce. Only 1000 printed. £120

238 1927 1 Vid red reply card (RC6), unused. £20

239 1927 1d violet reply card (RC5), used to Australia with 'GPO Dominica JU  28 28 cds. Reply
half still attached. No message but very scarce. Only 1000 printed. £120

240 ENVELOPES: collection written up on leaves from 1891 issue and incl. 1902 1d and 2Vid
ovptd. Specimen also 2Vid used from Montserrat with 1910 cds. 1927 1d and 1Vid ovptd. 
Specimen. 1928 1d ovptd. Specimen and also a used example reg. to England with added 
1 Vid pair tied by St Johns cds's. 1928 1Vid ovptd. Specimen plus a used example to U.S.A. 
with Barbuda 1930 cds. Fine condition. (13) £200



LEEWARD ISLANDS (Cont’d)
241 1891 1d '8VV size envelope (PE1) D.L.R. file copy ovptd. Specimen used as a colour trial for

Cape of Good Hope and annotated 'Colour appd by A.G. - W.M. - 31 - 1 0 - 9 1 (Agent General - 
Wm. Mercer (Crown Agents) Fine. Proof232. (Photo) £120

242 1902 1d (PE5), used to England with added Antigua War Stamp Vid tied by St Johns DE 2 16
cds. Light vert, crease. £24

243 1927 11/2d red (PE8), used in 1928 to Lennards Ltd., England, registered with added 1d and 2d
tied by GPO Dominica cds's. Fine. £30

244 Ditto, used in 1928 to England with light St Johns cds. Clean. £20

245 1928 1’/2d brown, size 9'/2, (PE11), used to England with light ALL SAINTS cds and St Johns
cds b/stamp. Closed tear at top. £30

246 Ditto, used in 1934 to Saba with added Leewards '/2d pair tied by light St Johns cds and St
Kitts cds b/stamp. Clean. £20

247 1938 1d, size 9’/z (Oliver PE15) ovptd. Specimen. Fine. £20

248 1938 1Vid, size 9Vi (Oliver PE17) ovptd. Specimen. Fine. £20

249 Ditto, used to London with St Johns A  AP 17 39 cds. Fine. £100

250 1938 1d, size G (Oliver PE16) used to U.S.A. with Antigua 2d, 3d and 6d tied by St Johns A
MY 11 39 cds's. Airmail label at left. Clean. £50

251 1938 1 Vid, size G (Oliver PE18) used to U.S.A. with added 1/- tied by St Kitts 1939 cds. Air
mail label at left. Clean. £75

252 REGISTERED ENVELOPES: written up collection on leaves from 1891 size G  2d used to
England with added 1890 7d. Better include 1902 2d used to Mexico with attractive 
combination franking of Antigua and Leewards issues to make up 5d rate. 1913 size G env. 
used to U.S.A. with fine VIRGIN G OR D A cds also size H2 env. used to India with Virgin Is. 2d 
tied by Tortola cds. 1927 size F env. used to U.S.A. 1938 size F env. with constant variety 'L' 
of 'LETTE R ' broken off, ovptd. Specimen also the same variety on similar size env. of Jamaica 
likewise ovptd. Specimen. 1938 size G env. used to St Kitts with added Antigua 1d. Fine 
condition. (12) £300

253 NEWSPAPER WRAPPERS: written up collection on leaves from 1890 issue with 1902 1d
used to St Thomas. Scarce 1913 Vzd used to U.S.A. with added St Kitts 3d. Very scarce 1927 
Vid used to Germany with added Vid tied by GPO Dominica MY 23 28' cds and 1938 '/id ovptd. 
Specimen. Fine condition. (11) £320

254 AIRMAIL LETTER SHEETS: GVI Grenada 6d air letter used to Trinidad with added Leewards
6d tied by St Kitts cds (Grenada air letter not accepted in St Kitts) also formular air letter used 
to Canada with Leewards 1 Vid and 2'/zd tied by SALEM Montserrat cds's. Fine. (2) £20

MARTINIQUE

255 1893 cover to London with impressive franking comprising 1891-2 5c in red on 10c p. due and
1886-91 1c on 2c (5) and 5c on 75c all tied by St Pierre cds's. Octagonal 'LIGNE D PAQ FR 
No 3' ds in blue. Sadly a further two stamps have fallen off hence low estimate. £32

MONTSERRAT
256 1936 (31 Oct) cover to Bayley, Barbados with 1 Vzd tied by Barbados cds and with fine circular

'UNITED FR U IT COM PANY STEAM SHIP SERVICE P O STED  ON T H E  HIGH SEAS PURSER 
S.S. MARAVI' ds In purple. Clean. £24



MONTSERRAT (Cont’d)
257 1936 (27 Aug) airmail cover to London with combination franking of 1/- and Leewards 2d tied

by G P O  Plymouth cds. Endorsed,'Air Mail via Antigua' Fine. £36

258 1937 reg. cover to England with Coronation set tied by 723' obliterator cancels. Clean. 723'
obliterator was an old cancel of Southampton used because the Post Office in Montserrat had 
failed to cancel the stamps. £20

259 1938 (25 Nov) reg. cover to Roger Wells, England with Leewards 1921-32 set to 3d tied by
'HARRIS * NO 25 38' cds cancels and with boxed Harris reg. h/s. Fine. £40

NEVIS
260 1894 Leewards p. stat. 2V4d envelope used to Scotland with 'A09' obliterator and fine Nevis

code A  cds. Fine. £40

261 1898 cover to England with Leewards 1890 2Vid tied by A09 cancel and with good Nevis cds at
left Fine. £36

ST CHRISTOPHER
262 1882-90 Crown CA, 2Vid ultramarine (SG16), comp, sheet, 5 x 4 ,  showing plate nos. and

control nos. in margins. Fine. £20

263 1899 reg. cover to Germany with combination franking of St Christopher 1870-9 perf 12Vi 1d
magenta (SG2) and 1882-90 1d 6d (SG19) plus Leewards 1890 1d all tied by St Kitts A12 
duplex cancels. 'R' in oval h/s and Registered London ds. Clean. The St Christopher stamps 
had been demonetized in 1894 but seem to have been accepted here. £120

ST KITTS NEVIS
264 P O STM A RKS: selection on G V  issues. Mostly Nevis cds's or duplex cancels but incl. fine

'OLD R OAD'cds struck s/ways on Jubilee 1 d. (15) £10

265 1894 cover from U.S. Consulate in St Kitts to U.S.A. with Leewards 1890 2 Vid tied by St Kitts
duplex. Washington and New York b/stamps. £20

266 1926 p. stat 2d reg. env., size H2, used to U.S.A. with added 1Vid War Stamp (2) and
Leewards Vid tied by St Kitts cds's. Clean. £40

267 1927 cover to McFarlan, U.S.A. with Leewards Vid block of 4 and pair tied by line 'ANGUILLA
V A L L E Y  cds's. Clean. £30

268 1 929 (14 May) reg. cover to Lennards, Ltd., England with Leewards Vid and 4d tied by fine 
'ANGUILLA V A L L E Y  cds. Unusual style 'R' in oval h/s at left also St Kitts cds. Fine. £60

269 1930 cover to England with Leewards Vid tied by St Kitts cds. T  20' in circle h/s at left,
presumably applied in St Kitts (but I am far from convinced), G B 2d p. due and '2d 620' p. due 
h/s. Fine. £20

270 1934 internal Canadian F.F.C . addressed to St Kitts and then redirected to U.S.A. with added
Leewards 1d and 1 Vid tied by scarce'SANDY POINT1 cds. Clean. £30

271 1937 cover to Montserrat with Coronation set tied by light NEVIS cds cancels in blue black.
Clean. £8

272 1938 cover to Antigua with Leewards 1 d tied by fine 'ANGUILLA VA LLEY cds and with St Kitts
cds below. Fine. £20



ST KITTS NEVIS (Cont’d)

273 1939 cover to England with combination franking of 1d and Leewards V4d tied by New York
Paquebot duplex. Circular 'P O S TED  ON T H E  HIGH SEAS’ cachet in purple and s/l M ISSENT 
TO  M AN CH ESTER , MA' h/s. Clean. £16

274 1940 (9 Feb) cover to New York with Leewards 3d tied by fine 'CABLE AND W IRELESS VIA
IMPERIAL Basseterre St Kitts' slogan. Brown censor tape at left and crown circle 'ST K ITTS  
PASSED BY CENSOR'h/s. Fine. £60

275 1943 reg. cover to Curacao with combination franking of 'hd and Leewards 2Vid and 3d tied by 
St Kitts cds's. St Kitts and St Martin N.G. reg. labels also 'PC 90 Opened By Examiner BB/4' 
tape. 'GE2IEN C EN S U U R  CUR ACAO ' h/s & s/l 'BEKEN D GEM AAKT h/s. Tiny tone spots. £30

276 1949 air mail cover to U.S.A. with Leewards 3d pair tied by good 'ANGUILLA V A LLE Y  cds. St
Kitts cds at left and large'PAR AVION VIA AIR MAIL'h/s. Clean. £10

277 1951 reg. airmail cover to England with combination franking of Tercentenary set plus
Leewards 3d, 6d and 2/-all tied by ANGUILLA VALLEY cds's. Fine. £16

ST LUCIA (See also lots 18,156 and 334)

278 1892 (23 Sep) reg. cover to France with 1891-8 1d pair and 2Vid ultramarine tied by St Lucia
cds's. Fine. £60

279 1901 cover to U.S.A. with 1891-8 V&d pair and 2d tied by Castries cds. Rne. £40

280 1901 reg. O.H.M.S. cover to U.S.A. with 1891-8 ’/id and 2d pair tied by Castries cds's. £50

281 1903 cover to C.W. & W. Gray, London with Leewards '/id (2) tied by Castries cds. Endorsed,
'Posted on Board!!! Please tell the St Lucia P.O. - otherwise they T  in London double postage. 
Rne. Covers with manuscript cancels of the Royal Mail Steam packet Co are often found from 
this correspondence. £75

282 1 929 (22 Sep) F.F.C. to Trinidad with 4d and 1/- tied by special 'Castries 1st Airmail' cancel.
Port of Spain b/stamp. £10

283 1 929 (25 Sep) F.F.C. to Puerto Rico with IVid, 2V4d and 4d tied by special 'Castries 1st Airmail'
cancel. San Juan b/stamp. £10

284 1930 (28 Mar) F.F.C. to Argentina with 4d and 2/6d tied by Castries cds. Buenos Aires cds
b/stamp. £15

ST VINCENT

285 POSTMARKS: useful selection on QV issues incl. good'RABACCA C  J Y  8 8 7 'on 1d. 'BEQ'
(4 copies) and 'STU B B S C  MR 3 02' on 1d. Also range of 'K' cds's and Kingstown cds cancels 
plus a few Revenues and one forgery. (31) £60

286 1883-4 Crown CA, perf 12, 4d grey blue (SG43a), f.u. also 4d ultramarine blue, f.u. £75

287 6d bright green (SG44), f.u. £75

288 1885-93 Crown CA, 1d (SG48), used selection collected for postmarks with good Barrouallie
and Union (2) noted. (12) £30

289 5/-both shades (SG53, 53b), one with blunt corner perf., m.m. (2) £12

;290 1890-3 set, 1892 5d on 4d, 1893-4 5d on 6d and 1897 issues with some shades, (SG55-63),
mint (13) £20



ST VINCENT (Cont’d)
291 1899 Crown CA, set to 5/- (SG67-75), slightly trimmed perfs on 5/- otherwise m.m. (9) £20

292 Set to 5/- (SG67-75), f.u. Cat £225. (9) £80

293 Set to 5 / -(SG67-75), slightly trimmed perfs on 5/-otherwise m.m. Cat £130. (9) £20

294 1902 Crown CA, set to 51- (SG76-84) .m.m. Cat £130. (9) £40

295 Set to 51- (SG76-84), wrinkle on 2/-, m.m. Cat £130. (9) £30

296 2/- and 51- (SG83-4), f.u. Cat £175. (2) £75

297 1904-11 Mult CA,£1 (SG93), fine mint. Cat £275 (Photo) £100

298 1907-8 set, 1909 set and 1909-11 set mint and fine used. Cat £164. (28) £40

299 1913-7 Mult CA, set to £1 (SG108-20), with some additional shades, m.m. (19) £36

300 Set to 5 / -(SG108-19), with some additional shades incl. both 2d's, f.u. (20) £60

301 1921-32 Script CA, set to £1 (SG131-41), with some additional shades, fine mint. (21) £40

302 Set to 51- (SG131-40), with some additional shades, f.u. (18) £30

303 1932 (29 July) F.F.C. to Barbados with V4d and 1d tied by Kingstown cds. Endorsed 'Special
First Right St Vincent to Barbados by Humming Bird.' Rne. £20

304 1932 (28 July) F.F.C. from Trinidad with 1Vid tied by Port of Spain cds. Endorsed 'Special Rrst
Right to St V in c e n tS c a rc e  s/1'UNCLAIMED'h/s applied in St Vincent. Fine. £30

SURINAME

305 1941 airmail cover to Bonaire with 7'/zC and 10c tied by light cds. 'Geopend door de censuur1
printed label at left tied by s/1 '140141' h/s also 'GEZIEN CEN S U U R  CURACAO' h/s and h/s '4' 
in purple. Curacao and Bonaire cds b/stamps. Clean. £15

306 1 945 (7 July) reg. air mail cover to New York with 20c and 60c tied by Paramaribo cds. Pink
'G EO P EN D  DOOR' censor label at left, with some loss as opened at that end, and with h/s '4' 
in circle also a h/s 'A' in purple and a US censor tape. £12

TOBAGO
307 P O S T A L  S TA TIO N E R Y  P O S TA L  CA R D S: 1881 1 ’/zd fine unused. £6

308 1 881 1Vzd used to London with T O B A G O  J Y  25 1884 A' double arc cds and London ds. Small
faults hence low estimate. £20

309 1883 1 Vsd reply card, perf 7, fine unused. £8

310 1883 1'/zd reply card, perf 7, used to Montenegro with T O B A G O  C  MY 13 9 5 'cds. Clean. £20

311 1883 1’/zd reply card, perf 6, unused, slight stain. £8

312 1892 'HALF-PENNY' on 1 ’/zd fine unused. £8

313 1892 'O N E-P EN N Y1 on 1’/zd fine unused. £12

314 1892 'O N E-P EN N Y1 on 1 '/zd without hyphen, fine unused. £20

315 1892 ’/zd ovptd. Specimen, fine. £12

316 1892 '/zd fine unused. £3

317 1892 '/zd used to London with light Tobago cds. Rne. £32

318 1892 1d ovptd. Specimen, fine. £12



TOBAGO (Cont’d)
319 1892 1d fine unused. £3

320 1892 1 d used to London with T O B A G O  A  AP 27 98' cds. Small comer creases. Message from
holidaymaker. £36

321 1892 Vxd reply card ovptd. Specimen, fine. £12

322 1892 Vid reply card fine unused. £4

323 1892 1d reply card ovptd. Specimen, fine. £12

324 1892 1d reply card fine unused. £4

325 1892 1 d reply card used to Germany with light TO B A G O  1893 cds. Fine. Message on reverse
and h/s of G. T. Macdougall Scarborough, Tobago, Dealer in Postage Stamps.' £32

326 1892 1 d reply card to England with light T O B A G O  A O C 23 96' cds. Light tone spotting. £12

327 R EG ISTER ER ED  EN VELO PES: 1892 2d size F, with printing in Grey green, ovptd.
Specimen. Flap stuck down otherwise fine. £12

328 1892 2d size F, with printing in Grey green, fine unused. £8

329 1892 2d size F, with printing in Grey green, used to Germany with Vid and pair of Id's tied by
T O B A G O  A 13 FE 95' cds's. Fine. £80

330 1892 2d size G, with printing in blue, fine unused. £8

331 1892 2d size G, with printing in blue, used to London with 2Vid tied by TO B A G O  A  O C 14 96
cds. Slightly toned. £60

332 1892 2d size H, with printing in grey green, unused, light vert crease and flap stuck down. £8

333 1892 2d size H2, with printing in blue, unused, couple of tiny tone spots. Very scarce size. £15

TRINIDAD (See also lot 282)

334 1929 (25 Sep) F.F.C. to St Lucia with 6d and 1/- tied by Port of Spain m/c. Clean. £8

335 1930 (19 July) F.F.C. to Grenada with 2d and 4d tied by Port of Spain m/c. Clean. £8

336 1931 (2 Jan) F.F.C. to Jamaica with 1d and 1/-tied by Port of Spain m/c. Clean. £8

TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS
337 1909-11 Mult CA, 1d (SG 118), right hand pane of 60 with full margins, fine mint. £30

338 1917 (3 Jan) War Tax 1d (SG140) block of 9. 1917 (Oct) 1d block of 6 and 3d two blocks of 6
and a pair plus 1919 1 d (SG149) block of 32 and a pair, all mint £6

339 1917 (Oct) War Tax 1d (SG143), left hand pane of 60 with margins on 3 sides. Gum toning
and crease affecting 4 nut fresh o.g. Shows reversed K  for ‘X ‘ variety. £8

340 1940 cover to New York with Coronation 2d and 1938-45 V4d tied by light Grand Turk cds. On
reverse scarce 'CABLE AND W IRELESS VIA IMPERIAL1 slogan cancel and Jamaica Red 
Cross War Fund pair of labels. £30

VIRGIN ISLANDS
341 1776 (12 Aug) EL to Edinburgh with good two line 'BRISTOL SHIP LRE' h/s and Bishop mark.

Rated, 'In all 11 d' and endorsed, 'Per the Aurora Capt. Pocock Q.D.C.1 Clean and attractive. 
One of the earliest letters recorded sent through the post from the Virgin Is. Interesting letter 
describing the writer's voyage. (Photo) £300



VIRGIN ISLANDS (Cont’d)
342 1 809 (16 Oct) E L  to Capt. Thomas Watters, Road Town, Tortola endorsed 'P Paqt. pd.' Fine

condition. £30

343 1829 (22 Apr) EL to London with light two line T O R T O L A  22 APR 2(9)’ h/s and London ds.
Rated 2/2d. Clean and attractive. £200

344 1883-4 2Vid (SG31) and 1887-9 4d chestnut (SG35) on reg. cover to Paris tied by 'Road Town
10AM A P  21 1911' cds's. Road Town and St Thomas boxed reg. h/s’s. Light horiz. crease at 
top not affecting stamps. Fine and attractive franking. £200

345 1 885 (14 Oct) reg. cover to U.S.A. with 1883-4 2’/:>d (SG31) pair cancelled by ’A91‘ cancels but 
with 1d stamp removed. ‘R ’ in oval h/s, St Thomas reg. h/s and on reverse ’A  T O R TO L A  OC 
14 85' cds and New York ds. Low estimate due to missing stamp but a very rare franking. £100

346 1888 p. stat. I'/kJ card used to Jersey with 'A13' obliterator and fine T O R T O L A  A  MR 14 8'
cds. Card cut down at base. Clean. £75

347 1899 reg. O.H.M.S. cover to France with 1899 6d (SG47) tied by light A91 obliterator. Virgin
Islands cds at left together with London and Rouen cds's. Fine. £60

348 1899 6d, 7d and 51- (SG  47-8, 50) on reg. cover to Paris tied by 'Road Town MY 12 1911' and
with Road Town and St Thomas reg. h/s's. Clean and attractive. (Photo) £200

349 1899 Crown CA, set to 5/- (SG43-50), all with 'A91' cancels, f.u. (8) (Photo) £60

350 1901 p. stat V6d card used locally with fine A91 obliterator and VIRGIN ISLANDS * JU  25 02'
cds. £30

351 1901 p. stat. 1d envelope, size 140 x 78mm, used to St Thomas with fine A91 obliterator and
T O R T O L A  B M Y 31 02' cds. £60

352 1901 p. stat. 2Vsd envelope, size 140 x 78mm, used to U.S.A. with good VIRGIN ISLANDS *
MY 6 01' cds. St Thomas and Cleveland b/stamps. Address a little faded but scarce 
commercial use. £75

353 1901 p. stat. 1d card used to London with fine T O R T O L A  O C  31 04' cds. Message on reverse
gives details of voyage through the islands aboard the SIS Esk. Fine. £36

354 1902 O.H.M.S. reg. cover to Ceylon redirected to England. The Virgin Is. stamps removed but
a GB 1d stamp is present and tied by Earls Court cds. Endorsed 'Posted out of Course' and 
with 2d p. due mark applied (because the letter was registered). Why the Virgin Is. stamps 
were removed I do not know. £40

355 1903 cover to U.S.A. with Leewards 2d tied by VIRGIN ISLANDS * MR 8 03' cds. T  h/s at left 
& U.S. 2c p. due applied at left + s/l 'CO LLEC T PO STA G E 2 C E N TS ' h/s. A  little soiled. £50

356 1904 Belgium p. stat. 10c card addressed to Road Town and with T O R TO L A  cds b/stamp but
marked 'Inconnu' and with several Belgium Return to Sender h/s's in blue. Fine. £60

357 1904 reg. cover to Germany with 1904 set to 5/- (SG54-62) each tied by Tortola cds and with
'R' in oval h/s and St Thomas reg. h/s. Rne and most attractive. £250

358 1905 Leewards H2 size reg. env. used to New York with 1904 Vid strip of 3 tied by Tortola
cds's. St Thomas boxed reg. h/s. Some tone spotting and unfortunately a 1d stamp has been 
removed hence low estimate. E30

359 1909 cover to England with combination franking of 1904 '/id and Leewards V4d tied by Road
Town cds. Rne. £20



VIRGIN ISLANDS (Cont’d)

360 1913 reg. cover to Paris with Leewards 1905-8 2d and 3d and 1907-11 3d all tied by Road
Town cds's. Road Town and St Thomas boxed reg. h/s's. Post Office Tortola Crown oval h/s 
on reverse. Slightly water stained particularly affecting one 3d. £40

361 1914 reg. cover to Monty Ward, U.S.A. with scarce combination franking of 1913-9 1d pair and
Leewards EDVII 2'/2d tied by Road Town cds's. Road Town and St Thomas boxed reg. h/s's. 
Fine. £50

362 1915 cover to Monty Ward, U.S.A. with 1913-9 1d deep red (SG70) tied by Road Town cds. St
Thomas cds b/stamp. Cover with vert, crease and comer crease. £30

363 1916 reg. cover to U.S.A. with 1916-9 War Stamp 3d (SG79) tied by large Road Town double
circle h/s. Boxed Road Town and St Thomas reg. h/s's. Clean. £50

364 1917 (22 Jan) reg. cover to U.S.A. with 3 copies of scarcer 1916-9 War Stamp 3d (SG79)
together with 1913-9 'Ad pair and strip of 4 on reverse, tied by larger double circle 'ROAD 
TOW N' cds's. Road Town and St Thomas boxed reg. h/s's. Fine. £40

365 1917 reg. Govt. House envelope to Bahamas with scarce combination franking of 1916-9 War
Tax 1d (SG78b) x 3 and Leewards 1912-22 'Ad (2) tied by light strikes of large double circle 
'ROAD TO W N 'cds. Fine. £60

366 1917 F/S size reg. O.H.M.S. censored cover to London with two line 'Post Office Virgin Islands'
h/s, boxed Road Town and St Thomas reg. h/s's and St Thomas and Liverpool b/stamps. 
'Opened by Censor 344T label. Clean. £65

367 1917 reg. F/S size O.H.M.S. cover to U.S.A. with 1913-9 3d (SG73) pair and two singles tied
by Tortola cds's. Clean. £40

368 1922 Leewards 1913 2d reg. env., size F, used to U.S.A. with 1913-9 3d tied by Tortola cds.
Fine. £60

369 1928 O.H.M.S. reg. cover to England with Leewards 1921-32 5d tied by Tortola cds. Fine s/l
'P O ST O FFICE, TO R TO LA ' h/s at lower left. Clean but with small opening tears. £36

370 1928 reg. cover to Haiti with 1922-28 1d rose carmine block of 4 and 1'Ad Venetian red (SG87,
91) cancelled by Tortola cds's. Clean and attractive. £50

1371 1929 reg. cover to Puerto Rico with 1922-9 I'/jd Venetian red, 2Vid bright blue and 3d (SG91,
95, 96) tied by Tortola cds's. Clean and attractive. £50

372 1936 reg. cover to Natal with 1922-9 2/6d (SG100), tied by a late use of the first 'Road Town
V.l.' cds. Clean and attractive. £75

3373 1936 G.B. reply half of IVid reply card posted back to England with light Road Town Tortola
cds. Corner creases and small tear but scarce commercial use. £50

3 7 4  1939 plain postcard to England with Leewards Coronation 1d tied by good strike of large
circular 'ANEGADA BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS DE 11 39' ds. Clean. £60

3375 1939 cover to U.S.A. with 1938-47 3d tied by very fine strike of scarce 'ANEGARDA BRITISH
VIRGIN ISLANDS AP 17 39' cds and with Road Town cds at left. Clean. £80

3176 1940 cover to Roger Wells in St Helena with 1938-47 'Ad tied by light cds. Fine T  p. due h/s 
at left and pair of St Helena Id's applied tied by St Helena cds, used as p. due stamps. £50

3177 1941 (?) cover to U.S.A. with 1938-47 3d tied by light Road Town cds. Fine 3 line 'PASSED
BV C EN SO R  V.ls.'h/s at left. Clean. £75



VIRGIN ISLANDS (Cont’d)
378 1942 air mail censored cover to U.S.A. with 1938-47 2Vzd pair and 3d pair tied by 'Road Town

J U  29 42' cds’s. U.S. censor tape at left Clean and attractive. £30

379 1942 cover to Canada with 1938-47 2d tied by 'Road Town JU  30 42' cds and with very scarce
'Examined By U.S.A. 14200' censor tape, applied in St Thomas. £40

380 1949 cover to Sweden with combination franking of 1938-47 Vfed, 1d and 1V4d plus Leewards
'/id and R.S.W. 2'/id all tied by Road Town cds's. 'P O S T O FFIC E TO R TO LA ' s/l h/s in purple 
at lower left Clean. £20






